TUESDAY

Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Form2 17B

Name of Company

PH Impetus Holdings Limited

06998302

Company number

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmmingham Dustrict Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number
8114 of 2015

We (a)
(a) Insert full name(s) ~ Witliam James Wright
and address(es) of PG LLP
administrator(s) One Snowhill
Snow Hill Queensway
Birmingham
B4 6GH

Richard James Philpott
KPMG LLP

One Snowhill

Snow Hill Queensway
Birmingham

B4 6GH

*Deleicas  attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the admimstration of the above company

applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date
(b) 23 Aprl 2015

Signed

Dated

728388y 8

Wil Wright, Joint Admunistrator

23 April 2015

Contact Details*

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contaet information that you give wll be visible to

James Portwood

KPMG LLP

One Snowhill

Snow Hull Queensway

researchers of the public record

Birmingham

B4 6GH Umted Kingdom

DX 709850 Burmingham 26

Tel G115 9353429

B

28/04/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies

at -

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardhff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carduff




KPMG!

cutting through complexity ™

PH Impetus
Holdings
Limited - in

Administration

Joint Administrators’ proposals

23 April 2015




Notice to creditors

We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the administration and to
explain how we propose to achieve it

We have also explained why the Company entered administration and how likely 1t 1s that we will be
able to pay each class of creditor

You will find other important information in the decument such as the proposed basis of our
remuneration

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 6}

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of insolvency terms
on the following website, http://www insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+PF323A3311.html
We hope this 1s helpful to you

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is attached
(Appendix 7).

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limuted hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent membar firms affilated with KPMG Intemational
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nights reserved




Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Group structure

3 Background and events leading to the administration

4 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

5 Dividend prospects

6 Ending the administration

7 Approval of proposals

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-

administration costs

9 Summary of proposals

Appendix 1  Statutory information

Appendix2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 4  Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

Appendix5  SIP 16 memorandum

Appendix 6 Glossary

Appendix 7  Notice: About this statement of proposals

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK Imited liabihity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

10

11

13

15

21

27

36

37



1 Executive summary

m  The Company, along with 1ASL and PHIG are holding companies for 1AL, the only trading entity
within the Group (Section 3 - Background and events leading to the admurustration)

m  |AL, which s involved in providing consultancy services to the automotive industry, lost two major
customer contracts in 2014, which led to a significant reduction in sales and profitability Revised
forecasts highlighted a significant funding requirement, In excess of current banking facilities,
which the stakeholders of the Group indicated they were unlikely to fund {Section 3 1 - Background
information}

m As such, KPMG were engaged to explore the options avallable for the Group, including the
investment and sale options As part of this sales process, five offers for the Group were received
on a solvent basis, and later one offer was received that required the sale to be transacted via a
pre-packaged administration {Section 3 3 - Events leading to the administration)

m It was evident that the solvent offers were undeliverable (for a vanety of reasons, as detailed within
the SIP16 memeorandum attached at Appendix 5), and so 1t was concluded that the best outcome
for creditors as a whole would be to proceed with the offer on a pre-packaged basis and for the
Company to be placed inte administration

m Wil Wnght and Richard Philpoti, both of KPMG, were appointed as Joint Administrators of the
Company by the Company's directors on 26 March 2015 to conclude the transaction {Section3 5
- Appointment of Joint Administrators)

m  Will Wright and Richard Philpott were also concurrently appointed as Joint Administrators of IASL
and PHIG, the cther non-trading companies within the Group |AL, the only trading entity within
the Group, has not entered any form of insolvency and 1s unaffected by the administrations of the
Holding Companies {Section 4 - Strategy and progress of the administration to date)

m  Immediately following our appointment, a sale of the unregistered IPR of the Holding Compantes,
along with the shares in 1AL (held by PHIG) was completed for consideration totalling £165,000
Sale consideration was apportioned as per the offer from the Purchaser as follows £35,000,
£15,000 and £115,000 for tASL, PHIH and PHIG respectively The Purchaser also paid £3,560 in
relation to the intercompany debt owed by IAL to PHIG (Section 4 - Strategy and progress of the
administration to date)

m The Bank and LBCF, the Group's funders, both held fixed and floating charges over the Company’s
assets At the time of appointment the Bank had an indebtedness totalling £1 05 million plus
accrued nterest as a result of a term loan provided to IASL, which the Group, including the
Company, had cross-guaranteed There were no amounts outstanding to LBCF under therr invoice
discounting facility, either directly or via any cross guarantees provided by the Company Shortly
following our appointment, 1AL made a significant payment towards the outstanding debt due to
the Bank, resulting in there only being a2 nominal amount totalling £406 outstanding (Section 5 -
Dwidend prospects)

m There were no employees on our appointment giving nse to any preferential claims (Section 5 -
Dividend prospects)

® Based on current estimates, 1t 1s highly unlikely there will be a dividend to unsecured credrtors
{Section 5 - Dividend prospects)

m At this stage, we anticipate the most likely exit route will be for the Company to be placed into
dissolution The Company will then be dissolved three months after a notice of dissolution 1s
registered at Companies House (Section 6 - Ending the administration)

m |t 1s not necessary to hold a meeting of creditors because 1t appears that the Company has
insufficient property to make a distribution to unsecured creditors {Section 7 2 on page 10 provides
details of the process required to request a meeting)

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




m  We propose to seek approval from the Secured Creditor that

— Our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various grades
of our staff in accordance with KPMG's usual charge out rates for work of this nature

— Duisbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as category 2 disbursements in SIP 9)
will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as set out in Appendix 3

— Pre-admimistration costs to be paid as an expense of the administration (Section 8 — Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and dishursements)

® This document in its entirety 1S our statement of proposals A summary list of the proposals 1s
shown in Section @ together with all relevant statutory infermation included by way of appendices
Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and appendices are stated net of VAT

7)28 388

Will Wright
Joint Administrator

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK iimited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



2 Group structure

The Group 1s compnsed of four entities, one of which 1s trading and three of which are holding
companies of the trading entity, either directly or indirectly A group structure 1s detailed below

IAS
REALISATIONS
LIMITED

-in Administration

PH IMPETUS
HOLDINGS LIMITED

-in Administration

PH IMPETUS
GROUP LIMITED

-in Administration

IMPETUS
AUTOMOTIVE
LIMITED

Impetus Automotive Limited

IAL 15 the trading entity within the group  Its principal activity involves providing consultancy services
to the automotive industry, by working with vehicle manufacturers to assist them, and dealer
networks, increase sales of parts and accessornies |AL has not entered any form of insolvency and 1s
unaffected by the administrations of the Holding Companies

PH Impetus Group Limited —in Administration

PHIG 1s the immediate holding company of the trading entity, owning 100% of the shares In addition
1o the shares it held in IAL, its only known assets at appointment were are an intercompany debt
totalling £3,560 owed by IAL, which has been paid i full, and unregistered IPR, which has been sold
to the Purchaser

PH Impetus Holdings Limited - in Administration

PHIH 1s the immediate holding company of PHIG, owning 100% of the shares It has no known
assets except the shares it holds in PHIG and unregistered IPR, which has been sold to the
Purchaser

IAS Realisations Limited - in Admunistration {formerly Impetus Automotive Solutions Limited)

IASL 1s the immediate holding company of PHIH and ulumate shareholder of the trading entity, 1AL
{for which it had an effective 100% control) In addition to the shares it holds in PHIH, its only assets

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK hrmited habiity partnarship and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 3
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




on appointment included an intercompany debt totalling £1 2 mullion owed by PHIH, a nominal
amount of cash at bank, a rent deposit totalling £81,648 in relation to the leasehold property occupied
by IAL and unregistered IPR, which has been sold to the Purchaser

Proposals

To obtain copies of the other Holding Comparies’ proposals, please contact James Portweood on
0115 935 3429

3 Background and events leading to the
administration

3.1 Background information

As previously detalled, the Company, along with IASL and PHIG, are holding companies for [AL,
which was the only trading entity within the Group The Group’s majority shareholder 1s Livingbridge,
who effectively owned 49 77% of the Group, with members of the current and former management
also having a stake 1n the business

The Group, which was based on Edgehill Drive, Warwickshire, provided consultancy services to the
automotive industry it worked with vehicle manufacturers to assist them, and dealer networks,
increase sales of parts and accessones As at the date of our appointment, the Group had
approximately 200 members cof staff, however all these were employed directly by the Trading
Company and therefore unaffected by the administration

3.2 Funding and financial position of the Company

In the year ended 31 March 2014, according to the audited accounts, the Group had a turnover of
£15 55 million with a corresponding loss before tax for the year of £681,034 The unaudited
management accounts do not provide turnover levels, however this has been estmated at £14
millien for the year prior to appointment

For the 10 month period ended 31 January 2015, the Trading Company’s unaudited net revenue was
£9 7 milien, with an adjusted loss before tax of £0 1 milhon  This loss 1s stated after allocating
certain on-going central costs, amcunting to £0 65 million for the 10 month period

The Group funded working capital through a term loan and a CID facility

At the time of appointment, the Bank had an indebtedness of £1 05 million plus accrued interest as a
result of the term loan provided to IASL, which the Group, including the Cormpany, had cross-
guaranteed

There were no amounts outstanding to LBCF under their invoice discounting facility Creditors should
note that after appointment, we understand that LBCF allowed IAL to draw down £400,000 from the
CID faciity This amount was in excess of the funds avallable under the CID facility, but was made
avallable in order that the Trading Company's wages could be met on 26 March 2015 The amount
was made available due to LBCF recewving a guarantee from the Purchaser for this amount

3.3 Events leading to the administration

In 2014, the Trading Company lost two major customer contracts, resulting tn a reduction in sales and
profitabiity Rewised forecasts highlighted a significant funding requirement, in excess of current

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK himited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




banking facilities, which the shareholders and other stakeholders of the Group indicated they were
unlikely to fund

Given the situation the Group was facing, KPMG were introduced to the Group on 22 December
2014 KPMG were fust formally engaged by IASL (acting on behalf of the Group) on 9 January 2015
1o explore the options avallable for the Group, including the tnvestment and sale options avallable As
part of this work, KPMG also provided stakeholder liaison, cash monitoring and contingency planning
assistance to the Group

A formal sales process commenced on 12 January 2015 and was designed to work within the
Group's shart term cash flow forecast as set out by management This identified an additional
working capital requirement during week commencing 23 March 2015

interested parties were identified through extensive buyer research, sector knowledge, KPMG
contacts and management’s awareness of competitors [n total, 112 financial tnvestors and two trade
parties were contacted Non-Disclosure Agreements were signed by 13 parties who were provided
with access to a data room contaiming relevant financial and other information on the Group
Management held meetings with eight parties and tollow up meetings with six partias

Faollowing these meetings, five solvent offers were received for the Group, however, 1t was evident
that these offers were undeliverable for a varisty of reasons An offer on a pre-packaged basis was
subsequently made, and given that no deliverable solvent offers were forthcoming, 1t was concluded
that the best outcome for creditors as a whole would be to proceed with the pre-pack offer, and for
the Holding Companies to enter administration to facihtate such transaction Further information
regarding the offers received s set out In the SIP16 memorandum appended at Appendix 5

At the time of our appointment, we disclosed to the Court detalls of the work carned out by KPMG
up to that time

We are satisfied that the work carried out by KPMG before our appointment, including the pre-
adrministration work summansed below, has not resulted in any relationships which create a confiict
of interest or which threaten our independence

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics

3.4 Pre-administration work

As detalled above, Wili Wnight and Richard Philpott were introduced to the Group, including the
Company, following a referral from 1ts largest shareholder, Livingbndge This led to KPMG being
formally engaged on 9 January 2015 1o explore the options available for the Group, including the
investment and sale options

Once 1t was evident that the solvent offers being put forward were likely to be undeliverable, the only
other alternative was for the Holding Companies, including the Company, to be placed into
administration Following this, the work involved in order to proceed with the pre-packaged sale
Incurred pre-administration costs

A summary of the work which was undertaken, prior to our appointment and once 1t had become
clear that the solvent offers were undeliverable s detailled below

m KPMG conducting pre-adminustration checks and adwising the Director's regarding the
administration appointment,

m KPMG assisting with the sale of shares and IPR detailled in the SIP16 mernorandum {once 1t was
evident that the solvent offers were undehverable),

M See Notice Abaut this Report All aghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, 8 UK hmited liability partnerstup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affitated with KPMG Internationat
Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved




a KPMG laising with the key stakehclders, including the Bank and LBCF {once 1t was evident that
the solvent offers were undeliverable},

m  KPMG assisting (n the preparation of the appointment documentation,
m DLA assisting with the preparation and filing of the appointment documentation, and

® DLA assisting with the negotiation of the sale of the shares and IPR and subsequent delivery of
the Share Sale Agreement (once 1t was evident that the solvent offers were undeliverable)

Given that the above work was undertaken once it had become clear that the solvent offers were
likely to be undeliverable, the work was therefore directly attnibutable to the Holding Companies,
including the Company, entering administration

We are satisfied that the work carried out by KPMG before our appointment, including the pre-
administration work summansed above, has not resulted in any relationships which create a conflict
of interest or which threaten our independence

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics

Further details of the work performed, the reasons the work was carried out prior to the Company
entenng administration and confirmation of how this work has helped further achieve the purpose of
the administration are set out in the SIP16 memorandum appended at Appendix 5

Further analysis of the tirme costs in relation to the pre-admimistration work can be found at Appendix
3
3.5 Appointment of Joint Administrators

The directors resolved on 26 March 2015 to appoint us as Joint Administrators of the Company

The notice of appointment was lodged at the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry on 26 March 2015 and we were duly appointed

Will Wnight and Richard Philpott were also concurrently appointed as Joint Administrators of IASL and
PHIG, the other non-trading companies within the Group

4 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

4.1 Strategy to date

Inttial Strategy

Prior to our appomntment, a number of courses of potential actions (in addition to a pre-packaged
sale}, were considered by the proposed Joint Administrators, including, but not mited to

m Staying out of an insolvency process and receiving further funding,
Solvent Sale,

m Ligudation, and
m A sales process following the administration

We considered the possibility of continuing the sales process following an administration
appointment, howeaver, quickly concluded that this was not possible for the following reasons

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK irmited Lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




m There was a significant funding requirement in 1AL, which could not be met and risked
the msolvency of 1AL, which would erode any value placed on the shares, and

m Adverse PR as aresult of the administration of the Holding Companes would have had a
detnimental impact on the value of the shares in AL

After due consideration, we concluded that the pre-packaged sale, immediately following our
appointment would produce the best anticipated return to creditors As such, the pre-administration
costs, as outlined in the section above, were necessanly incurred in order to complete the transaction
immediately following our appointment Further detatls of the transaction are detailed in the Sale of
Business section below and the SIP16 memorandum appended at Appendix 5

Sale of business

Immedately following our appointment, a sale of the IPR of the Holding Companies, along with the
shares in AL (held by PHIG) was completed

The wider sale generated reahsations totalling £165,000, which has been apportioned between IASL,
the Company and PHIG in the sums of £35,000, £15,000 and £115,000 respectively, in accordance
with the offer from the Purchaser

The Purchaser also paid £3,560 in relation to the intercompany debt owed by |AL to PHIG

We set out below a summary of the consideration received below and the apportionment between
the Holding Companies

Pre-packaged sale of business consideration

IASL (£} PHIH (E} PHIG (E) Total (£)
Shares in subsidiary 000 000 100,000 00 100,000 00
Intellectual Property Rights 35,000 00 156,000 00 15,000 00 65,000 00
Intercompany Debt from IAL 000 000 3,560 00 3,560 00
Total 35,000 00 15,000 00 118,560 00 168,560 00

4.2 Asset realisations
Realisations from the date of our appomtrment to 13 Apnl 2015 are set out in the attached receipts
and payments account (Appendix 2)

Summaries of the most significant realisations 1o date are provided below

Intellectual Property Rights

As previous detalled, as part of the wider transaction, consideration totalling £15,000 was
apporuened to the sale of unregistered IPR in the Company

Shares in subsidiary

The Company owns 100% of the share capital of PHIG, however these shares are deemed be of nil
value due to the admimistration of PHIG

Investigations

We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can be taken
aganst third parties to increase recovenes for creditors

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK himited liabiity partnership and
a member iirm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affillated with KPMG International 7
Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved




In this regard, if you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you beheve to be relevant,
please do so by writing to James Portwood at KPMG LLP, One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway,
Birmingham, B4 6GH United Kingdom

43 Costs

No payments were made In the penod from the date of our appointment to 19 Apnl 2015, however
creditors should note that some costs have been incurred in this period

The most significant costs incurred in this penod are DLA's post-appointment fees, which are in
relation for DLA dealing with a number of post-transaction matters, reviewing the validity of
appointment, and reviewing the validity of secunty held by the registered charge-holders DLA were
chosen because of ther involvement pre-administration, which allowed them to complete the
transaction efficiently

5 Dividend prospects

5.1 Secured creditor

The Bank has a fixed and floating debenture over the Company’s assets, dated 30 August 2012 As at
the date of appointment, the Bank had an indebtedness totaliing £1 05 millicn plus nterest and costs
n relation to a term loan provided to 1ASL, which the Group, including the Company, had cross-
guaranteed In addition to the cross guarantees provided by the Group, Livingbnidge, the entity who
acts as fund manager for six funds that in total accounts for 49 77% of the equity in IASL, provided a
guarantee of 50% of the term loan Livingbndge’s guarantee would only be called in the event that
the Group could not repay the Bank’s indebtedness

Shortly following our appointment, the Purchaser made a significant payment totaling £1,057,340
towards the outstanding debt due to the Bank, resulting in there only being a nominal amount
totalling £406 outstanding The Purchaser also paid the Bank’s legal costs of £21,000 directly to
Dentons UKMEA LLP

Furthermore, LBCF had a fixed and floating debenture over the Company's assets dated 4
September 2012 1n relation to a CID facility in the name of IAL The Holding Companies cross
guaranteed any amounts outstanding under this facility, however as at the date of appointment,
LBCF had no indebtedness and are therefore not a secured credrtor

We have duly instructed DLA to review the Bank's charge above and confirm its validity, along with
the validity of our appointment

5.2 Preferential creditors

Claims from employees In respect of (1} arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per employee,
(2} unhrmited accrued holiday pay and (3) certain pension benefits, rank preferentally

We are not aware of any preferential claims agamnst the Company as it had no known employees

5.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, 1t s highly unlikely that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiltated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




6 Ending the administration

6.1 Exit route from administration

We constder 1t prudent to retain all of the options available to us, as listed in Section 9 to bring the
administration to a conclusion in due course

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most Iikely exit route will be for the Company to be
placed into dissolution The Company will then be dissolved three months after a notice of dissolution
1s registered at Companies House

6.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the Secured Creditor that we will be discharged from hability in
respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments
account with the Registrar of Companies

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power in relation to any misfeasance action
against us

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the nght to revert to the
preferential creditors and/or the unsecured creditors in order to obtain discharge from lability

7 Approval of proposals

7.1 Creditors’ meeting

It 1s not necessary to hold a meeting of creditors because it appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors

7.2  Creditors’ right to request an initial creditors’ meeting

We will summon such a meeting (1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least
10% of the total debts of the Company, and (2} if the procedures set out below are followed

Requests for an initial creditors’ meeting must be made within exght business days of the date on
which our proposals were 1ssued They must include

m a hist of the creditors concurnng with the request, showing the amounts of therr
respective debts In the administration,

a wrtten confirmation of therr concurrence from each concurring creditor, and
® a statement of the purpose of the propesed mesting,

In addrtion, the expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor must he
paid by that creditor That creditor I1s required to deposit security for such expenses with us

If you wish to request a creditors’ meeting, please contact James Portwood on 0115 935 3429 to
obtain the requisite forms

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hirmited lability partnershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affliated with KPMG Intemational
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts resarved




7.3 Deemed approval of proposals

On expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals were 1ssued, without any request for an
initial creditors” meeting, 1t will be deemed that our proposals have been approved by creditors

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

8.1  Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements

We propose to seek approval from the Secured Creditor that

B our remuneration wilt be drawn on the basis of tme properly given by us and the vanous grades
of our staff in accordance with the charge-out rates included in Appendix 3,

® disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as set out
In Appendix 3

Agreermnent 1o the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements 1s subject
to specific approval It 1s not part of our proposals

Should the crcumstances of the admunistration change, we reserve the nght to revert to the
preferential and/or the unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of remuneration
and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 19 Apnl 2015, we have incurred time costs of £14,389 These
represent 47 hours at an average rate of £306 15 per hour

Dishursements

We have not incurred any disbursements during the penod

Additional information

We have attached {Appendix 3) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each grade of
staff and the disbursements paid directly by KPMG for the penod from our appointment to 19 April
2015 We have alsc attached our charging and disbursements recovery policy

Where a creditors’ voluntary liquidation 1s the exit route for the admirustration and f we are appointed
as Joint Liguidators, the basis of remuneration which 1s approved for the administration will continue
to apply in the creditors’ voluntary hquidation

8.2 Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been incurred 1n relation to the pre-administration work
detailed in Section 3 4

m See Notice About this Report All ights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, 8 UK hmited hability partnershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swass entity All nghts reserved

10



Pre-administration costs

Paid (£} Unpaid (£) Total (£}
KPMG fees 000 10,174 50 10,174 50
DLA fees 000 3,500 00 350000
Total 000 13,674 50 13.674 50

DLA's fees above related to the statutory filng requirements in relation to our appointment and |
providing advice on, and preparing all documentation necessary for, the sale of the Company’s IPR ‘

Our fees above related to conducting pre-administration checks, advice provided to the Director's of
the administration and cur appointment, assisting with the sale of business process detalled in the
SIP16 memorandum, haising with the key stakeholders and assisting in the preparation of the
appomtment documentation

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration 1s subject to the
same approval as our remuneration, as outliined above 1t1s not part of our proposals

9 Summary of proposals

As a result of the significant, immediate cash requirement which the trading entity, 1AL, was facing
and given that no feasible source of funds were forthcaming, rescuing the Holding Companies (and
thereby the Company} in accordance with Paragraph 3{1}{a) was not achievable

Therefore our primary objective 1s to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be Iikely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b}

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document in its entirety constitutes our
proposals

We propose the following

General matters

B to continue to do everything that is reasonable, and to use all our powers
appropnately, in order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company
in accordance with the objective as set out above,

® to investigate and, If appropnate, 1o pursue any claims the Company may have,
® to seek an extension to the admimistration period if we consider 1t necessary

Distributions
m to make distributions to the Secured Creditor whera funds allow,

m fo apply to the Court for the authonty to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors If funds become available

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the foltowing exit route strategies in order 1o bnng the
administration to an end

m apply to Court for the admimistration order to cease 1o have effect from a
specified time and for control of the Company to be returned to the Directors,

m See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited hability parinership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affitiated with KPMG International 1
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




m formulate a proposal far either a company voluntary arrangement (CVA) or a
scheme of arrangement and put 1t to meetings of the Company’s creditors,
shareholders or the Court for approval as appropriate,

m place the Company into creditors’ voluntary hguidation In these circumstances
we propose that we, Will Wnight and Richard Philpott, be appointed as Joint
Liquidators of the Company without any further recourse to creditors |If
appointed Joint Liguidators, any action required or authonsed under any
enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us individually or together The
creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed Joint Liquidators,
provided the nomination 1s received hefore these proposals are approved,

m petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company inta compulsory
hquidation and to consider, If deemed appropriate, appointing us, Will Wnight and
Richard Philpott, as Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to
creditors Any action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by
us as Joint Liqwdators may be taken by us individually or together,

m file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of
Companies if we consider that liquidation is not appropriate because (1) no
dividend will hecome available to creditors, and {2) there are no other
outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in liquidation The
Company will be dissolved three months after the registering of the notice
with the Registrar of Companies

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and pre-adeministration costs

We propose that

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the
vanous grades of our staff in accordance with the charge-out rates included in
Appendix 3,

® disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2
disbursements In Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in
accordance with KPMG's policy as set out in Appendix 3, \

m unpaid pre-administration costs be an expense of the administration
Discharge from hability

We propose that we shalf be discharged from hiability in respect of any action of ours as Joint
Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Begistrar of
Companies

m See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
8 member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International 12
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity Al nghts reserved




Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation

Company registration number

Trading address

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Company Directors

Company Secretary

PH Impetus Holdings Limited
24 August 2009
06898302

Impetus Automotive, Tournament Court, Warwick, Warwickshire,
CV34 6LG

fmpetus Automative , Tournament Court , Warwick, Warwickshire,
CV34 6LG, England

KPMG LLP, One Snowhill, Snow Hill Gueensway, Birmingham, B4
6GH

Andrew Guy Melville Stevens

David Paul Gorvett

Dawvid Harrman

Andrew Mills

No Company Secretary

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration

Functions

Current admirustration expiry date

Prescribed Part

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

The administratien appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
Chancery Diviston, Birmingham District Registry, 8114 of 2015

Directors
26 March 20156
Will Wright and Richard Philpott

Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole

than would be hkely if the Company were wound up

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

25 March 2016

The Prescnbed Part 1s applicable on this case

It has been taken into account when determining the dividend
prospects for unsecured creditors (Section 5)

Estimated Net Property 1s £NIL Estmated Prescnbed Part 1s ENIL

The Joint Admiristrators de not intend to apply to Court to obtain
an order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply

This I1s because It 1s anticipated that the Prescribed Part will be
automatically disappled given that the estimated Net Property 1s
less than £10,000 and the costs of making a distnbution are
anticipated to be disproportionate to the benefits

However, If the circumstances of the admenistration change, the
Joint Adrmunistrators may apply to Court for the authority to make a
distribution to the unsecured creditors, or if appropnata, may apply
to the Court to obtain an order that the Prescribed Part shall not
apply on the grounds that the cost of making a distribution to the
unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK krruted lability partnership and
a member frm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Interational
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

13



Administration information

Application of EC Regulations EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

14



Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

PH Impetus Holdings Limited - in Administration

Joint Administrators' abstract of receipts & payments

From 26/03/2015 From 26/03/2015

Statement of affairs (£} To 19/04/2015{E)  To 19/04/2015 (£)
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Intellectual Property 15,000 00 15,000 00
1500000 Intellectual Property Rights NIL NIL
15,000 00 15,000 00
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(100) Lloyds Bank plc NIL NIL
(1,738,065 00)  Intercompany creditos NIL NIt
(100} HMRC (VAT) NI NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{3,154 00} Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,726,211.00) 15,000 00 15,000 00
REPRESENTED BY
Floating charge current 18,000 00
Fixed charge VAT payable (3,000 00)
15,000 00 15,000 00

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnerstup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 15
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nights reserved




Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Admunistrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration 1s by reference to the time properly given by us and our staff
in attending to matters ansing in the admimistration This includes work undertaken in respect of tax,
VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-house specialists

Our policy 1s to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff considening ther
level of expernence and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the
cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexity or significance requinng
more exceptonal responsibility are dealt with by semor staff or us

A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
('SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals s available at

http //www 13 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Administrators_Fees_Nov
2011 pdf

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact James Portwood on 0115
935 3429

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or hkely to
be involved on this administration Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carned out on the
administration, using a mtmmum time unit of six minutes

All statf who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of
staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the administration but 1s
reflected in the general level of charge-out rates

Charge-out rates (£) for: Restructuring

Grade From 01 Oct 2014 £/hr
Partner 595
Director 5356
Senior Manager 485
Manager 405
Senior Administrator 280
Administrator 205
Support 125

The charge-out rates used by us might penodically nise {for example to cover annual inflationary cost
increases} over the penod of the administration {n our next statutory report, we will inform creditors
of any matenial amendments to these rates

m See Notice Abaut this Report All nghts reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited habihty partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internationa!
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
dishursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP @
as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable to
both the appointment in question and a payment to an mdependent third party These may include,
for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and
equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or hus or her staff

Category 2 disbursernents These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in guestion
but not to a payment te an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appoaintment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business
mileage

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage This 1s calculated as
follows

Mileage claims fall into three categones

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile
& Use of company car — 60p per mile

m Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

We have not incurred any disbursements during the penod 26 March 2015 to 19 April 2015

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior approval from
the creditors of the Company

Category 2 dishursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration

Narrative of work carned out for the period 26 March 2015 to 19 Apnl 2015

The key areas of work have been

Statutory and B collating intial Information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including creditor
compliance information, details of assets and information relating to the licences,
providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment,
1ssuing regular press releases and posting infermation on a dedicated web page,
preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts,
arranging bonding and compliying with statutory requirements,
ensuring complance with all statutory obhgations within the relevant timescales
Strategy formulating, monitoning and reviewing the admunistration strategy, including the decision
documents, to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same,
Checkiist and briefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to vanous work-
streams,
reviews

regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team updats
meetings and calls,

meeting with management to review and update strategy and monitor progress,
reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and other work,

dealing with queries arising during the appointment,

reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration,

allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
haising with legal advisors regarding the various instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters,

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited abiity partnershup and
a member fwm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilisted with KPMG International 17
Coaperative, a Swiss entity All rights reserved




B complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions
Cashiering B setting up administration bank accounts and dealing with the Company's pre-
appointment accounts,
B ensunng comphance with appropnate nsk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments
Tax B gathenng mitial infermation from the Company's records in relation to the taxation
posttion of the Company,
®m submrtting relevant initial notifications to HM Revenue and Customs,
B reviewing the Company’s pre-appointment corperation tax and VAT position,
B analysing and considenng the tax effects of vanous sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and 10 maximise realisations,
m working inihally on tax returns relating to the pencds affected by the administration,
m analysing VAT related transactions,
Shareholders w providing notification of our appointment,
B providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders
General B reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incuired which 1s compliant
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 8,
8 locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for therr collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage
Asset realisations M collating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets,
B reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group
companies
Open caver B arranging ongomng insurance cover for any unknown assets,
Insurance | lhaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess rnisks
and ensure appropnate cover in place,
Creditors and ®m drafting and circulating our proposals,
claims B creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors,
Investigations/ B reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of
d the administration,
irectors W liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs,

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UX hrruted liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of indepsndent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights raserved

18




Time costs

SIP 9 - Time costs analysis (12/03/2015 to 25/03/2015)

Hours

Partner / Time Cost Average

Director Manager Admurustrator Suppart Tatal {E) Hourly Rate (£}
Pre-administration
Asset Realisation
Eges]ﬁgg'[";‘;‘g‘;;‘tiﬂe of 130 1455 1585 7,238 25 456 67
Statutory and compliance
Adwvising directors 620 100 120 524 00 436 67
Appointment documents 110 150 260 1,31000 503 86
Pre-administration checks 075 160 235 1,102 25 469 04
Total in period 335 18 65 000 000 2200 10,17450 462 48

SIP 9 - Time costs analysis (26/03/2015 to 19/04/2015})

Hours

Partner / Time Cost Average

Director Manager Administrator Support Total (£)| Hourly Rate (£}
Administration & planning
Cashiering
General (Cashiering) 070 0.70 143 60 205 00
General
Books and records 010 010 40 50 405 00
Fees and WIP 0860 060 24300 405 00
Statutory and comphance
fo’fn";’l"fgse”t and related 210 1240 330 1310 3090/ 8.69900 281 52
Bonding and bordereau 010 010 4050 405 00
Checklist & reviews 100 100 405 00 405 00
Strategy documents 120 100 220 766 00 34818
Tax
Post appointment VAT 060 130 060 250f 1,10950 443 80
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Notification of appointmant 050 050 202 50 405 00
;’(r:e{_appomtment VAT / PAYE 020 020 81 00 405 00
Secured creditors 020 010 030 109 00 363 33
Statutory reports 110 490 600 181750 302 92

M See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hirnited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International 19
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



SIP 9 - Time costs analysis (26/03/2015 to 19/04/2015}

Hours

Partner / Time Cost Average

Director Manager Administrator Support Total (E)| Hourly Rate (£)
Employees
Pensions reviews 040 040 162 00 405 00
Investigation
Directors
Comespondence with 030 030 12150 405 00
Statermnent of affars 070 030 100 267 50 367 50
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Cpen cover insurance 020 020 8100 405 Q0
Total in period 270 2030 1090 1310 47 00 14,389 00 306 15
Brought forward tirme {appointment date to SIP 9 pernod start date) 000 000
SIP 9 period time (SIP 2 period start date to SIP 9 penod end date} 47 00 14,389 00
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 8 period end date) 4700 14,38900

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of staff
employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the asstignment but 1s reflected
In the general level of charge out rates

All trme shown in the above analysis 1s charged in units of six minutes

m Ses Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK himited liability partnershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent mermber firms affiiated with KPMG International 20
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Appendix 4 Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

The Directors have provided the following Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the date of our
appointment

We have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the information prowided The figures
do not take into account the costs of the administration

m See Notice About this Report Alt nights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP a UK lirmited liability partnershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



kbinB)

Ruls 2 20 Form 2 14B

»
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
PH Impetus Holdings Limuted 06998302
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chencery Division, 8114 of 2015
Birmingham District Registey
[Fah sane of conr]

Statement as to the affaurs of PH Impetes Holdings Linuted (the ‘Company’), KPMG LLP
Onc Snowhill Snow Hill Queensway Birmingham

On the 26 March 2015, the date that the Company entered admunistration

Statement of Truth

I belicve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full tnie and complete
statemnent of the alfars of the Company as at 26 March 2015 the date that the Company

entered aduumstration.

Full name ANOREN GUY MELviLe (Tevens
Signed /1}3-

Dated 12 AP ZovGe”

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved

22




A — Summary of Assets

PH Impctus Holdings Limited

Asscls

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Shares in PH Impetus Group Limited
Intellectual Property Rights
Less duc to Lloyds Bank plc - see note

Note:

‘The Company was subject to a cross guarantee in respect of a term loan due to
Lloyds Bank ple from i1s ultimate parent company IAS Realisattons Limited
which had e principal outstanding of £1,050,000 plus accrued interest of
£7615 69 This amount has been settied by Impetus Automotive Limited

Surplus/(deficiency) as regards fixed charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged asscts:

Eatimated total asseis available for preferential creditors

Stgnature /& Date I3 o4 15

kckld!

Vatue

Estimated 1o
Realise

3,115,775
0
0

15,000

3,115,778

15,000

3,115,775

15,000

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited habihity partnershep and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affibated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

23



Al — Summary of Liabilities

kbt

PH Impetus Holdings Limited

Esti d total sssets available for prefereniis] crediors
(carried from puge A)

Lisbillties
Preferentia) Creditors's

Estimated deflclency/surpliss ay regards preferential creditors

Estimated ibed part of net property where upphcable (o caery forward)
Estimated total sascts avallzble for floating charge holders

Delis secured by flonting charges -

Estimnted (deficiencyVsurplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed past of net property where applecable (brought down)

Total axsety tnblc to ol -F

Unsecured non-preferentizl clalms (excluding any shortfall o floating
charge holders)

HMRC (VAT) - sec note

Initreompany creditors
Lloyda Bank Ple

Estimated deflclencyfsurplus as regards non-prefercntial creditors
(cxcluding any shortfall to flonting charge holders)

Shortfall to floaimg charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiencyfyurping as regards creditors

bssued and called up eaples!
Ordmary shares

Estumated total (defickney)asrplis a3 regards members

s M e 3 % S

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK lirmited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

Estzmated
1o reeluse

15,000

15,000
(6,000)

9,080

9,000
6,000

15000

!
1,738,085
1

1,738,037

(1,723,057

0

{1,723,057)

3,134

(t,726:211)

24




I
g
“33- g3 !gg
] 2 THH
Fl | (g
i Es}g ,ﬁ
ik
i1

1
170057

Amourt
ofdett
£
508 044 95,
La0mT

vae_13/4(i8

COMPANY CREDITORS
sale ngn

]

flsly 3 =T
HE g

HEHER 6
HHBERE! B
HA |1

EEl [ F] &

HHEKE

Name of eredutor ot
claimant

Note Yo dtust inclode all creditors and ideatsfy ol érediters under hure-purchase, chatel Jeasmg or cond:
or services and erediors elaming retentwm of hitle over property tn the compaany’s passesstoeL

FH hapetyn Behdlings Liraingd
Impetes Automotve Limuiod

[Iperns Aowenore Solchons Lizwsed
[HIM Revezae & Cumoms

Lioydt Bask ple

Irwpctss Autociatrve Lanrtsd

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hiability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International 25
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Deesils of Shares held
£
£ shares

Bl ]
g2 [aff 2 ©
g g g
:

:
8 gs '

i

—"

‘Nz of Sxrcholder

P furrerm Eakdlags Giadved

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK tmited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms afftliated with KPMG International 26
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 5 SIP 16 memorandum

m See Notice About this Report Al nghts reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited lisbiity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of indepandent member firms affilated with KPMG International 27
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity  All nights reserved




Impetus Automotive Solutions Limited - in Administration
PH impetus Holdings Limited - in Administration
PH Impetus Group Limited - in Administration

SIP 16 memorandum of sale of business

This statement 1S mada 10 1n onder to comply with the Joimt Admenistrators’ responsihilities under Statement of
Insobvency Practice (“SIP7) 16, the [atest version of whichis effective from 1 Novermber 2013 Statements of
Insohvency Practice gre guidance notes issued by the nsolvency regulatory suthonties with a view 1o mantaining
standards by setting cut required practice and harmonising practitoners’ approach to partcular aspects of insolvency

SIP 18 concems srrangements whera the sale of all or pant of & company's business and assets 15 negotated with a
purchaser prior to the appantrnent of an adrmimstrator who effects the sate immadately on or shortly after, his
eppoimtment SIP 16 can be bcatad via thts knk to the R3 wehsne -

Background

The group compnses Impetus Autormotve Solutions Limited and nt5 subsichanes ttogether the ‘Group ) and a group
structure 15 detaled below

PH ienpetus
Holdings Umuted

{PHIN)

Thé only trading entity in the Group 15 AL

KFMQLLP -wmnmmhsnmdm

£wmps LLE ond 1 memte e o e KPUG Prflrast.

thuuaﬂnﬁMmWMlMi Fagriired i Crgland bk 00160

bty Fagrimrad oon TS Canada Youarw, L waign, £ 13 3

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK irrited lability partnershup and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International 28
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




The Group provides consultancy senacas 1o the automotive industry working wath vehicle manufacturers to assist
them and dealer networks increase sales of parts and accessones with a turnover of approsurnately £14 mitlion  The
Group employs approximately 200 staff who are predomunantly based in the UK

In 2014 1AL lost two major customer contracts which led to a reduction in sales and profitabiity Rewised forecasts
highlighted & significant funding requirernent, in excess of current banking faciities, which the shareholders of the
Group indicated they were unlikely to fund

The Group was funded by

- atermloan, which stood st £1 05 million on appentment between Lioyds Bank PLC {*the Bank’) and 1ASL, and

- annvoice discounting facility provided by Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance Linited ('LBCF') 10 IAL [togsther the
"Secured Creditors”)

Both the Bank and LBCF also had cross guarantees across the Group  Livingbndge EP LLP, which acts as fund
rmanager for six funds that in total account for 49 77% of the equity in IASL also prowided a guarantee of 50% of the
term loan

In addion IASL had issued unsacurad lgan notes totalling £8 6 rmuillion

Initial introduction

KPMG was introduced to the Group on 22 December 2014 following a referral from its largest sharsholder
Lmangbnidge EP LLP

Lnangbndge EP LLP is a formear audit chent of KPMG but that relationship ceased on 5 February 2014  On resigning
our position as auditor of Livingbridge EP LLP we confirmed that there were no circumstances that needed to be
brought to the attention of members or creditors of Livingbndge EP LLP

KPMG has never been the auditors to any pant of the Group

QOur intal engagement was directly with IASL with our responsibiiies and duty of care to the Group Inthe
adrruristration of IASL. PHIH and PHIG we act for the general body of craditors

Pre-appointment considerations

KPMG was imitially engaged on 9 January 2015 by IASL, on behalf of the Group, 10 explore tha options availabie for
the Group including the investment and sale opticns available As part of this work, KPMG also provided stakeholder
haison cash montoning and contingency planning assistance to the Group KPMG has baen pad £100,002 1n relation
1o this engagement Pre-admimistration costs and Administrators’ fees wall be approved in accordance with Statement
of Insglvency Practice 9

KPMGLLP & UK mied fabirty ormersh, & o sbadany ol KPWG

Eurape LLF sd wermarrier frm of the KPWG restwos: of exhapacert

#ramka Srew oPhhuied weth BPVIG Iesmanony Cospraivi, § furid Patpstirt o Erghind Mo DU TR0

ey Regestered HMos T Canads Square Lendon, €14 SR

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK mted hability partnership and

a rmember firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nights reserved

29



The Bank and LBCF, as major funders and creditors of the Group, wera regularly consulted wath throughout the
opticns process and agreed the sale of 1AL on appointment was the bast option to maamise value

The directors of the Group were adwised to take independent logal adwice on their personal positions

Other courses of action considerad

A review of possible courses of action was undertaken by the Joint Administrators pror to their appointment
companng the likely outcomas from vanous options including but not Lmited to

1) The Group staying out of an insolvency process, recelving further funding from the Bank,
shareholders, directors or a third party source {without change of control)

The Group was forecasting significant cash outflows for the naxt 12 months and would therefora require additional
funding which the Bank and shareholders were unwilling to agdvance

Similarly 1t was not possible to source funding from the directors or other third parties at the level required 1o enable
the directors to continue to trade 1AL

2) Ligquidation

Due to the cash constraints of tha Group, there would be insufficient time available to place IASL. PHIH and PHIG
(together the “Holding Companies”) into Liquidation and then transact to sell LAL followang hiquidation

Accordingly, kquidation would hkely have resulted n a worse outoome to creditors of the Group compared to an
adrministration  The sala of the shares in 1AL has enabled a scivent solution for 1AL 10 be achieved and maxirmised
valug in the Holding Companies’ asset

3) Admunistration - trading on

The Holdng Companies are nom-trading and therefore a trading administration of these companies was not
considered Marketing the shares in lAL following administration appointments of the Holding Companias was not
viable due to the funding shortfall in AL, increasing the nsk of LAL’s insolvency and eroding any value placed on the
shares of AL

Similarly adverse PR as g result of the administration of the Molding Companies would have had a detrimental impact
on the value of the shares i 1AL

Given the extensive marketing process the Administrators were of the view that a sale followang an adrunistration
marketing perod would not result it a higher return 10 credtors

KPP o UK hrmednd bty parirer st m & tutachary of KPVAD

Furape LR ol 3 marmiber frm of e KFAS rrawon, of ndepsse et
Piveltr R 41 BRI W ih PG irbernatonl Caopenivs, § Sad s Eaipaticsd o Englard Ha OCX 150
-y Rogramead offce 15 Caruade Sues Lonoon, £ 14 601,

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 20156 KPMG LLP, a UK Imited lability pertnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms atfiliated with KPMG Internatronal
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

30



4) Administration pre-pack

A pro-packaged sale of shares i IAL in all of the circumstances will maximuse the retums for creditors of the Holding
Companies This conclusion was reached followang consideration of the options available detailed above and for the
following reasons

*  The impact of insolvency on the Holding Compantes would have resutted in erosion in value primarily due to the
potental insolvency nsk to JAL PHIG's only asset It was therefore ¢onsidered better to realise the value in the
IAL sharas immediately 1ASL and PHIH were also party to the fransaction as the purchaser of IAL required the
benefrt of the tax losses generated in these entities

+  After a 10 wask markating panod to a significant nurmber of parties, the bast offer for the Group was a sale of
AL to the buyer There was insufficiant teme. due 10 the Group's cash constraints, to explore any further interest
in the Group and its subsidianes

*  The proposed sale would also result in all employees of 1ASL transfernng to 1AL, mimrusing both pretarantial and
unsecured clams

Marketing of the business and assets

The Group acting by its directors conducted a thorough sales process prior 1o the appointmant of the Jomt
Adrumistrators

This process commenced on 12 January 2015 and was designed 10 work within the Group's short term cash flow
foracast as sst out by rmanagement  This identified an additional working caprtal requirement by week commencing
23 March 2015

Interested parties were identfied through extensive buyer rasearch, sector knowletdge KPMG LLP contact and
management's awareness of competitors In total 112 financial nvestors and two trade parties were contacted Due
to the sensitnities of approaching trade parties, in particutar the impact of market rumours on 1AL staff the directors
hmited discussions with possible trade buyers The trade parties contacted were carefully selected considenng therr
potential strategc fit and ability to delver a transaction n the imited time avaitable

Non-Disclosure Agreemants were signed by 13 parbes who were provided with acoess to a data room contaning
relevant inancial and other information on the Group Management held meetings with eght parties and follow up
meetings with six parties

Five solvent offers were receved for the Group  However these wara undalivereble for the following reasons

» Difer A This offer provided a sohvent solution for the Group, which required losn note hclders to convert
ther debt to equrty and meet the forecast funding requirements as set out by management  Howaver this
offer was withdrawn as the prnncipals were unable to agree

= OfferB This otfer represented a lower realisation 10 ¢reditors when compared to the other offers available

KFVIG LLP o UK heroied bbby partrsrsihgs, s o putraxhaey of KPRAG

Rurbpa LLP und ¢ marmier b of fhe KRAG namvot of depardent

it e WMDY vl KPMG Intematenal Coaparaies, 4 B} PFeguired m Enghrd No QCX0TRQ

-ty Pugmiernd otcs W) Conats Squirs, Lasxipy, £ 1250,

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnershup and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fims affiliated with KPMG International 3
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




« Ofler C Dus to the ciligence required by tha offeror 10 execute this transaction, this cHer was deemed
undeliverable in the tme avalable

« Oifer D Due tothe cost of ongomg funding being ligher than cther offers this offer was rejected by tha
board It also did not presant a better reallsation 1o creditrs than the other offers receved

+ OfferE This offer requured four weeks to complete and the value to shareholders/lcan note holders was
expected to be mirumal Ultimately this offer was not progressed as the board considered that it could not be
deliverad in the time available

It becarne clear following legal advice that whilst Offer A was optimal loan note holder consent was required for this
offer and would also likely be required for all of the other offers receved to proceed The Group's board of drectors
engaged with the key loan note holder from 5 March 2015 but as a result of the parties faling toagree  Offer A was i
withdrawn on 14 March 2015

Offaror A resubmitted their bid on similar terms but on 8 pre-packaged basis on 14 March 2015 Thar revised
proposal involved the pre-packaged sale of the shares held by PHIG in AL and a surrender of the tax losses held
within the Holding Compamies However therr proposal involved IAL remaining sotvent wath a significant cash
njection

It was hot considered possible for any of the otherinterested parties to connplete thew due diigence and subrit
revised vds on a pre-packaged basis ahead of 1AL facing a cash crisis

Valuation of the business and assets

Gven the trma restnction drven by the inabiity 10 meat salary and wage payments in |AL due on 268 March 2015 no
format valuation of the shares has been obtamned As stated previously, no further funding from the Bank, LBCF or
sharsholders in the Group was avalable Therg 15 no registered intallectual property on the balance sheets of the
Holding Companies However the buyer requires clean title to the Group's unregistered intellectua) property nghts
for the beneft of IAL  No formal valuation has been undertaken

The Jomt Adrmwistrators have satishied themselves that they are achisving maamum value for the Group’s assets
through the robust sales process that has beon camed out over two months pnor to appointment

i the circumnstances the Joint Administrators considered that a pre-packaged sale of the shares in IAL 15 the best
option for all Group creditors as it avods the insotvency of IAL, which given the current postion would be the hkely
only alternatve option

The insobvency of IAL would result in a detnmental impact for all stakeholders

The transaction

The transaction to sell the shares in AL and surrender tax losses in the Holding Companies 1o Vohere Asset
Management Limited (‘the Purchaser ) completed on 28 March 2015 I

PRI LLA LK WTe i kaity ateats o, i 4 baibacheey  FPWIG

orapu LW und o marries b of et KPUACH ratenovt o refepirsiert

vy e WA vath DPAAT INMpmr sy Cocoising, 4 Buatt Aepsiered i Lngiad Me CCXIT0

ety Peguinrad pfica T Canads Squars Lercien, £ 148G

m See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK Iimited habiity partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 32
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




The Purchaser paid the sale consideration on completion

Purchaser and related parties

The Purchaser 1s Volvere Asset Managerment Limited company numbar 06709338 which 1s a subsidiary of Volvere
Pic cormpany numbar 04478674

There s no connection between the Purchaser and the Group (or its subsidizries)

There 1s also no connaction batween the Purchaser and the dractors shareholders or Secured Creditors of the
Group

Whilst the directors are not involved in the managemant or ownership of the Purchaser we understand that the
directors of IAL wall recerve an incentrve scheme/equity share in the acquinng business post transaction

LBCF wili continue to provide working capital facilities 1o AL, which will continug to trade and 15 unaffacted by the
nsoivency of the Holding Companies

Assets
The assets on the balance sheets of the Holding Companies are summansed below

PHIG, the immediate holding company of 1AL, has two assets
1) s investment in LAL, which was held at its cost of £9 545 i the balance sheet, and
2) Anantercompany dobt of £3,560 owed by lAL
PHIH's only asset is its investmant in PHIG
I1ASL only assets are
1) Ms investment in PHIH,
2) Anintercompany debt of £1 2 million owed by PHIH,
3} Cash at bank, ang
4} Arent depostt of £81 648 on the leasehold property occupred by the Group

The ofter from the Purchaser 1s for the shares in tAL, any intellectual property nghts held by the Holding Companies,
and the 1ax losses within the Holding Companies that are eligrble for surrender by way of group rehief to 1AL The rent
deposit is not realisable as the lease 15 1n the name of 1AL and an intercompany debt of £3 million 15 owed from IASL
to IAL

KFWVIQLLP & UK bervimd bulsbty ot trois shuil. i & inlachiny o PO

Eurmpe LLP i & marmiber e of tha KPR Petontst. of rafuperiert

v lrwn sTMEMG Wb KPWIG reemaiensl Conpii it i Bantd Piegssiered m Engta Wo ORS00

-y Megrimud ot T Canacy Squws Lorcwn £+ BR

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited habiity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International

Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved

33




Sale consideration

The total consideration for the assets of the Holding Compames 1s £165 000 broken down as follows
« The sale consderaton for PHIG's shares in 1AL 1s £100,000
* The sala consideration for mtellectual property nghts in PHIG 1s £15 000

« The sale consideration for intellectual property nghts in PHIH 15 £15 000

The szle consideration for mtellectua! property nghts in IASL (s £35,000
The Purchaser also pad £3 560 1n relation to the intercompany debt owed by IAL to PHIG

Inaddmon the Purchaser settled the term loan plus interest and costs due to the Bank, which 1s cross guaranteed by
the Group This represents a better outcome for the Holding Cornpantes than would be available f a solvent sale of
AL could not be achreved

As set out above 1AL was in urgent need of Investment to fund working capital which was not available from the
Holding Companies ns investors or lenders and so IAL would have become insolven before the end of March 2015

Therefore 1t was determined by the proposed Admunistrators that f a pre-packaged sale was not concluded
immediately after the appointment of the Joint Administrators  PHIG's shares in IAL would have had no value

The pre-packaged sala to the Purchaser wall ansure continuaton of trade as a going concam of 1AL, presenang
approxirmately 200 j0bs and & solvent outcome for the benefit of customers and suppbers It will also enable full
repayment of the Bank’s indebtednass

Based upon the estmated reahsable values of PHIG's assets on an insolvency of IAL as discussed above and in the
section "Valuation of the Business and Assets”, it «s estimated that undar the sales contract concluded, the total
tunds avaiable to creditors of PHIG 15 ligher than these that would have been achisved via winding up or on en
insotvancy of IAL The key diffarences are summansad below

Estimated funds avallable for creditors of PHIG as compared Pre-pack | Liquidatlon
to ingolvency of IAL or winding up of PHIG
£ £

Shares in 1AL 100 000 il
Intercompany debt due from IAL 3560 Wil
Intellectual property nghts _ 15 000 Nil
Total funds available for creditors {including charge holder) 118,560 Nil

KRG LLF o UK mvied balaly autw v, o 0 sulachry of KPWO

Ewrwpe LLP wad 1 marrins Bervs 4 e PG reherr. Of inggercient

arrioer v iThEad wuth SFMAG Intematensd Cacperatve, & Paatd Foget i 1 i Ernfard M C D160

-ty _--!dh 8 Conads Squars | aramn £ M KR

m See Notice About this Raport All nights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited liabitity partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved

34




Estimated funds available for creditors of PHIH as compared Pre-pack | Liguidation

to winding up of PHIH

£ £
Intellectual proparty nghts 15 000 Nil
Total funds avalilabla for creditorg (including charge holdar) 15,000 Nil

Estimated funds available for creditors of LASL as compared to | Pre-pack [ Liquidation

winding up of IASL

£ £
Inteflectual property nghts 35 000 Nl
Total funds avallable for creditors {including eharge holder) 35,000 Nil

Realisations from the shareholdings wilt be fixed charge in nature and will be pavable after deduction of the costs and
expenses of Admimstration to the Secured Creditor under its secunty

Any realisation from the mtercompany debt will be floating chargs in nature It is not considerad Lkely that thera wall
be any floating charge realisations available after deduction of the costs and expenses of Administration More detail
on this wall be provided in the Adrministrators Proposals which will ba receved wathin four weeks of the date of
Adrruristration

Conclusion

The Joint Administrators have placed the Holding Companies mto adrrunistration with the objsective of. in accordance
with Schedule Bt paragraph 3(1)(b) of the Insolvancy Act 1986, achieving a better result for the Hotding Companies’
creditors as a whole than would be likely i the company wera wound up (without first being in administration}

They are sausfied that this pre-packaged sele has enabled them to achieve this purpose The sdministration of each
holding cormpany achieves a better outcome than hguidation as

+ thers was insufficient time to place the companos nto hquidation and continue to maerkset their assets,

= @ liqudation of the Holding Companiss would have eroded the value of the shares in 1AL and nsked it beng
placed into nsolvency which in turn would have resulted In

o no value being avalable to 1AL from the Group's tax losses and
o no value being placed on any intellectual property nghts i the Holding Companies

An adrmunistration route was deemed to be a more expedient option that would maxmise realisations from the sale of
the shares in IAL and minimise the nisk of IAL entenng into insolvency  Tha sale agreement that included the Holding
Companies also enabled the Joint Adrmenistrators to obtain greater consideration for the assets when compared to
just PHIG entenng into the sale agreernent as the Purchaser paid value for the intellsctual property nghts m the
Group

KPWAT ALY « LK Ivoetiet budsity pariros rum m & ilechory ot KPR

Euraps LLF and 1 marriar 36m ol $uk CMAG. fmlenrt &) mdupencient

arviar e WAMES WI TFRIG FRRTAS0N Catgiestve, § Buavy Pogerinrsd » Engtard Ne OCTYE0

anaty Pagmomrwd oltc ¥ Conads Squbna Lanamn, €4 MR

m See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liabihity partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 35
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Appendix 6 Glossary

Bank

ciD
Company/PHIH
DLA

Group/Group Companies

Holding Companies

IAL/Trading Entity

IASL

IPR
Joint Administrators/we/our/us
KPMG

LBCF

Livingbridge

PHIG

PR
Purchaser/Volvere

Secured Creditor

Lloyds Bank Plc (formerly Lloyds TSB Bank Plc)
Confidential Invoice Discounting

PH Impetus Holdings Limited - in Administration
DLA Piper UK LLP

The Holding Companies together with,
Impetus Automotive Limited

The Company together with,

PH Impetus Group Limited - in Administration

IAS Realisations Limited — in Adrministration
(formerly Impetus Automotive Sclutions
Limited)

Impetus Automotive Solutions Limited —in
Adrminmistration

Impetus Automotive Limited

IAS Realisations Limited (formerly Impetus
Automotive Solutions Limeted} — in
Administration

Intellectual Property Rights
Wil Wnght and Richard Philpott
KPMG LLP

Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited
{formerly Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance
Limited)

Livingbnidge EP LLP

PH Impetus Group Limited — in Administration
Public Relations

Volvere Asset Management Limited

Lloyds Bank Pic

Any references in these proposals tc sections, paragraphs or rules are to Sections, Paragraphs and
Rules in the Insclvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the insolvency Rules

1986 respectively

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited liabihity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG International 36

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 7 Notice. About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (‘proposals’) has been prepared by Will Wright and Richard Philpott, the
Joint Administrators of PH Impetus Holdings Limited - in Adrministration (the *‘Company’), solely to
comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay
before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the administration, and
for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any ather
purpose, or In any other context

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not suitable
to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the
Company or any other company In the same group

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and cannot be
reltied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for craditors

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context other than
under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so0 at ther own nisk To the fullest
extent permitted by law, the Joint Admunistrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any llability in respect of these proposals

Willlam James Wright 1s authorised to act as an insclvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accaountants in England & Wales

Richard James Philpott 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency practiioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal lability The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person In
respect of these proposals or the conduct of the admimistration

%E] See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK Iimited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affillated with KPMG International
Caooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved

37



© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK himited habiity partnership and a member firm of the KPMG
network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a
Swiss entity All nghts reserved

The information contained herein is of a general nature and 1s not Intended to address the
circumstances of any particular indvadug! or entity  Although we endeavour to provide
accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information 1s
accurate as of the date 1t 1s receved or that it will continue to be accurate in the future No
one should act on such information without appropnate professional advice after a thorough
examination of the particular situatron

The KPMG name, logo and * cutting through complexity” are registered trademarks or
trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International™}




